DRIGHEAL

S1203

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of
A. C. DELLINGER and RUTH DELLINGER

dba the Quincy Water Company for an Application No. 36750
increase in rates for water service
in Quincy, Plumas County.

John J. Luthin, for applicant.
-_fonald Foster, for the Commission staff.

By the above~entitled application, filed February 23,‘1955,‘
A. C. and Ruth Dellinger (Quincy Water Company) seek an.orderlof this
Commissiqn autherizing an increase in rates charged for water service
rendered in and about Quincy, Plumas County, and the elimination of
certain rate;deviations presently in effect.

‘Afﬁer due notice,.a public hearing in the matter was held
before Examiner F. Everett Emerson othuly 7, 1955, at Quincy.

Rates, Present and Proposed

Applicants presently serve an integrated system which once
comprised two separate systems. As a result, rates for'identicaltp
serviég vary depending on from which one of the once.separate‘systéms

service is received. Applicants propose to establish but one set of




A-26750 B @

rates fof the entire system. These are compared, with the rates

 presently in effect, in the following tabulation:

. - Present Proposed
Monthly Charge Monthly Charge.
. Quincy GII§ - lntegrated
Classification System Svystem System '
Flat Rates: ' (1) (2) o

Average 5-room residence $ 2.25 $2.00 $ 2.90
Sprinkling or irrigating | : |
;000 sg.ft. . W30 25 ' 40
Barber shop, ome chair 2.00. | 2,60
Hotel, per bedroom and bath _ .35 A3
Auto Court, per cabin . 1.00 ’ 1.30:
Commercial establishments 1.75% - 2,30
°lumas County Courchouse 28.00 ‘ 60.00

Mever Rates*' o (l)'

Fzrst 600 cu.ft. or less $ L.60 1. $ 2.10
Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 <25
Next 2 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .45 : «20
Next 1, ,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 12 .20
Next l 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 12 15
Qver 6 000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .10 .15

(1) In effect since 1932.
(2) In effect since 1916.

Nature of Evidence

Applicants, through Mr. Dellinger and an engineering con-
sultant, presented five exhibits and oral testimony in support of
their request. An engineer of the Commission staff presented two
exhibits and testifiéd respecting his investigation of the opera-
tions of the water system. Cross-examination of the witnesses was
undertaken by the parties at interest and by members of the consum-
ing puolic. o

The evidence is clear that since appliéants acquired the.

systems in 1951 the quantity of water supply available to the system
has been more than doubled and water storage facilities have been
increased more than five fold. The system has had comsiderable
attention on the part of the owners but has produced little or no

net earnings. The owners have not as vet charged any salarieu to




A~36750 NB

the utility, their only return having been from that of the pro-
prietors' account and from which they have withdrawn oniy $6,000 in
the past four years. |

A summary of the results of operations of this system, as
presented by applicacts and the Commission staff, is.shown in the
following tabulation:

Summary of Earnings

: _Present, Rates : Proposed Rates. :
: Item :APpLicants:CPUC otall :APPLicants:CPLC Staffs |

Year 105, Adjusted :
Operating Revenues $19,94L9 $22,071 $27,000 $27, 629

Operating Expenses 19,388 16 746 20,995 18 902
Net Revenues - 561 L, 325 6, ,005 8 727
Rate Base {(Deprec.) 77,264 77,495 77, 26h 77 L95.
Rate of Return "0.7% 5.58% "7.8% 11.26%

Year 1955 Estimated
Operating hevenues $20,154 $21,412 $27,267 $28,047

Operating Expenses 19,529 17,182 21 149 19,354
Net Revenue "625 4,230 6 118 8 693
Rate Base (Deprec.) 77,195 77, 1580 77,195 )580
Rate of Return "0.8% 5.45% 7.9% i.z 1%

The differences in bevenues,'apparent above, arise from
incorrect billings of flat rate charges, whereby consumers have been
wiforaly billed lesser amounts than thelr facilities would warrant
uvnder the filed rates. A second difference in the evidence respect-
ing revenues is that arising from free service now being:supplied-
l@'waxér users who may“have ciaims to certain water rightsfgranted to
them or their predecessors by prior owners of the water system. The
staff engineér, while not including in the above figures.the'revénues
which would result from billing these water users at filed rate&,'
vestified that these 10 users take service for 24 business and resi-
dential units and that applicants would receive an estiméted amount.
of $930 annually under the proposed rates if these serviées were -
billed. | |

By Exhibit No. 1 and supporting testimony, applicants pre?
sented evidence respecting the serving of eight consumers at free or

reduced rates. The 24 free services to the 10 water uéers,

_3_1




A-36750 NB

above-mentioned, are reputed to stem from these original eight. The
serving of customers at free or reduced rates has heretofore had the
attention of this Commission in numerous proceedings and, in fixing ?
rates for service, elimination of preferential and discriminaery
rates and practices has been ordered. The matter has received the
particular attention of the Commission with respect to the Quincy
Water Works while this system was owned and operatéd by applicénts'l
predecessors and is treated at some léngth in our Decision No. 18022
in Applications Nos. 12753 and lBOlé, issued Fedbruary 23, 1927 X

(29 CRC 395-404). The evidence before us in the instant proceeding

is not such as to warrant any departure from‘phe conclusions stated

in said Decision No. 18022 wherein the practice of sexrving water free

6£ charge, to all water consumers whose c¢laims to free water have
been obtained through contracts or agreeﬁeﬁts entered‘iﬁto-atua date
~ subsequent to the dedication to the public use of the waters éq
served, was ordered to be discontinued. In the setting of rates at
this time, we shall not Burden public utility customers with the costs
necessarily incurred in rendering free service to any other water
user; As in che above-mentioned decision, we‘here state that we do
nov wish to be understood as attempting to exercise 5urisdiction %o
detefmine,agy question of water rights or the right of any particu-
lar individﬁal to any particular waters or service. If such rights
exist thé& exist‘by virtue of law, and are for the courts to determine,

| The qifferences in operating expenses in the forégoing'
tabulation resuit from the staff engineer having based certain of his
expense calculations on the average expenses of other water ﬁtilities
as related to the number of customers served. Applicants' expense
caleulztions, oﬁ the other hand, are related directly to this ome
utility operation and reflect actually experienced past expenses with
allowances for future normal operating expenses. In our opinion
applicants’ adjustedlgnd estimated‘expenSes'are the more realistiec
and we shall accept them for the purposes: of this proceeding.

-l




a-36750 13 @ | . @

‘Questions respecting ansnrangq of adequate supplies of
water during hot summer seasons elicited testimony that applicants,
while having sufficient quantities'of-watenAin normal years occa-
sionally must augment the gravity supply by punping from one ﬁell
-and that they are presently laying plans for dncreasing the volume
of gravmty'waxer by obtaining an additional supply. The probable )
capztal costs of such supply are not yet known but it reasonably mny
be assumed that they will be substantial. |

Applicantg' present flat rate structure is ounmoded cum-~
bersome and somewhat difficult of administration. Certain inequi ies
in the rates were brought o the attention of the Commission during
the course of the hearing. Ideally the system should be fully
netered; practicaily,-it cannot be at this time. The situation canf
be greatly improved hOWever, by mtering all business sefvices and
reservnng flat rate charges for service to reszdences, the courthouse
and the schools. ZEven such partial metering of the system will
require:substantial capital outlay and a reasonable period of time-
to accomplish. Applicanzs will be required to undertake such a'pro-
gram of partial metering during the next 15 months? permod.

Conclnsmons

In view of the evidence we adopt, as reasonable, the fol-
lowing normalized results of operations for this utility, including

revenues from all consumers, for the periods shown:

Item Present Rates Proposed Rates
Year 1954: |

Operatmng Revenues $21,700 $28,500
Operating Expenses. 19 700 21,700
Net Revenue 2 OOO 6 , 800
Rate Base (Depreciaxed) 77 500 77 500
Rate of Return 2.6% 8.8%

Year 1955:

Operating Revenues $22,100 $28,900
Operating Expenses 19,900 21,900
Net Revenue 2,200 ‘ 7 Q00
Rave Base (Depreciated) 77, ;600 77 600
Rate of Return 2.8%~ 9.0%

5




A-36750 NB

It is apparent that applicants are in need of and entitled
to an improvement in their earning position. if the rates which they
propose could have been in effect during 1954 and the full year 1955,
excessive rates of return, as shown by the above tabulation, would |
have been produced. However, looking to the year 1956, the first full
calendar year in which new rates can be effective, and having before
us the probable costs of parvial metering of‘the system together with
the probable‘costs of litigation, both prorated or amortized over a
period of years, it appears that applicants' rate proposal will pro-
duce net revenues of about $6,000 which, when related to a rate base
of $84,400, will yield a rave of retwrn of approximately 7.1 per cent.
We find such rate base and rate of return to be fair and reasonable
for such year. Increased capital for an additional water supply will
de¢rease such rate of return in succeeding years. Appliéanté'.pro- |
posed rates will be authorized.

The annual revenue per average residential and small busi-
ness customer, under present flat rates, waS $40.93 during the year
1954. Under the rates authorized herein the annual revenue per
customer will be 353.57, an average increase of $12.64 or 31fper5cent

annually.

A. C. and Ruth Dellinger (Quincy Water Company) having

appiied to this Commission for authority to increase rates and
charges for watér service reﬁdered in Quiney and vicinity, Plumas
County, public hearing thereon having been held, the ﬁatter.having
been submitted and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are justified and that'existing rates,

b




4-36750 2 @

in so far as they diffes from those herein authorized, for the future

are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,
IT IS HERERY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicants are authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission, after the effective date of this order and in con-
formance with the provisions of General Order No. 96, the rate
schedules set forth in Appendix A attached %o this order, vogether
with rules and regulations and tariff service area map acceptable to
the Commission, and on not less than five days' notice to the‘public
and this Commission, to make said tariffs effective for all service
rendered on and after Cctober i, 1955, |

2. Beginning with'the calendar year 1955, applicants shall
deternine depreciation expense by mult;plying the depreciable fixed
capital by a rate’of 2.8 per cent and shall thereafter use this rate
until review indicates it should be revised. Furthef, applicants
shall review the depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining
life method, whenever substantial éhanges in depreciable fixed”capi-
tal occur or at intervals of not more than five yeafs, and shall
revise the above rate in accordance with such reviews. Results of
these reviews shall be submitted vo the Commission.

3. Applicants shall have installed and in operation by not
later than December 31, 1956, a suitable water meter on each service
connection to other thau those to residential premises, the Plumas
County Courthouse and grounds and the public schools and school
district offices within their service area. Further, -applicants shall
£ile reports of progress in this matter with thé Coﬁmission wiﬁhin
10 days of Marck 1, July 1, and October L, 1956 and January 1, 1957.

Le Within‘sixty days after the effec¢tive date of this order, |
applicants shall file with the Commission four copies of a comprehen-

sive map drawn to an indicated scale of approximately 100 feet to

-




4-36750 8 @

the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various‘t racts of
land and territory served, the production, storage and distribution
facilities and the various utility properties of applicants,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

g, 2%

" the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this
day of C;Z;;mOWAV¢§k: 1955.

7 ﬁ
W /4429/

— Commissioners

oner Ray E. Untereiner | being
Lly absent, 4id not participate
di-pouition o: this procoodinz.




Schedule No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILTTY

Applicable to all motered water service.

TERRITORY

The mincorporated commmity of Quiney, Plumas C_aunty.

BATES
Quantity Rates:

First 6% cu.ft. or less ‘.‘..'......-...'.--....
Nem l,m m.f‘b., mr 100 cu‘ft. (AR AR R XN Y X R ¥ IWEY
mm 3’000 cu.ft., per 1w cu.ﬁ- ................'
Over 5,000 cu.fte, Por 100 CUufte weveeeweooon.on.

Minimun Charge:

FOI’ S/sz/b-inCh mter LA A ET Y E N TR RN R RN N e
For 3/4minch MOtOr seereen... recssonsrencrsee
FOI‘ l-in.Chm.wr SssssvsNsesvssvanroansnnns
FQ!.' 1&"‘1an~ neter SSvacsvavessrrvravessranaan
FOI‘ 2-i-nCh mewr AR AL AR KR KR WY I Y i aapa
For 3-inch meter ..eevereiiincreiniiniaans.
FO.':‘ lu-inCh netor SPEressessvasprssasrranses

The Mintmun Charge will entitle the custcmer to
the quantity of water which that minimm Charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. 2
RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service fuzmiched on a flat rate'
basds,

TERRITORY
The unincorporated ccmmmmity of Q&ﬂ;ﬁcy, Plumas County.

RATES. Per Service Commaction

Por Month
For each single family residence includ-
ing premises having an area of:

4,000 3g.£t. or 1083 siveecccnces cees $3.25
4’001 - 7’000 Sq-f‘t. LEE R X IR RN WY X Y aw 3.50
7’001 - 10,000 Sq-ft. --------- easaesssen 3.75
10’001 - 15,000 sq-fto teessURREETRLRIRNOT RS 1...00
Over 15,000 Sq_.f'b. sesveonvas 4-25

For eack additionsl residentisl unit
served through tke same service comnection .. 2.50
SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. A service not covered by the above classifications will be fur~
nished only on a metered basis.

2. Neters may be installed at optiom of utility or customer for ghove
clossifications in which event service thoreafter will be furnished only on
the basis ¢f Schedule No. 1, Genersl Metered Service.




Schedule No. 2-4
TEMPORARY BUSINESS FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLIC I

-+ Applicable to all water service furnished on a f£lat rate basis other
than residential customers, public schools, school district offices and the
leagr Coumnty Courthouse.

- The unincorporated community of Quiney, Plumas Coumnty.

RATES ™ " Per Service Commection
‘ Pex Month

L. For each ice crean parlor, sods foum- $3.00
tein, ber, restauwrant or lunch coumntor ..... *

2. For each barber shop or BAULY PATLOX e... 2450

3. Hotels:
For each dining 70Mm eeveveeererenoone. 3.00
For eaJCh bedroom Geoeresvennsnssnvnnnnse olo
In addition, for each flush eeeeeee....
tollet, Dathtub or shower ............ ' .30

For each occupancy wit of auto |
m md mouls ............-............. l-w

For each business o5tabliskment, public
building and club not listed sbove ’

exclusive of public schools, school dis-
¥rict offices and the Plumes County Courthouse

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. Service under this schedule will be furnished to existing customers

only wntil such time as the axrrangenent of piping will permit meters to be
inst.Od- ’

2. This gchedule will be effective only to and including December 3,
1956 and will be withdrawn on January 1, 1957.




APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 5

Schedule No. 3
SCHOOL AND CODRTEQUSE FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

kpplicsble to water service furnished on & flat rate basis to public
schools, public school district offices and the Plumss Comty Courthouse.

TERRITORY
The wmincorporated commumity of Quiney, Flumss County.

RATES Por Service Commection
Per Month '
For QMCy mﬁmontm SChool doevDBprerrssnsan 329.00
For Plumas County High SCHOOL seweeocecoovenes 90.00
For Plumas Unified Sekool District Offices ... 16.00
For Plumas County COUMtROUS® eevvevoveonrenn.. 60,00

SPECIAL CONDITION

Moters may bo instclled at option of utility or customer for above

classifications im whish event service thorcafter will be furnished only on
the basis of Schodule No. 1, Genersl Metered Service.




APPERDIX A"
Page 5 of 5 °

Schadulo NO? L
FUBLIC FIRE AYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to public fire hydrant service to Plumas County and other
political subdivisions of the state. :

TERRITORY

Tke unincorporated comunity of Quincy, Flumas County.

RATE Pax Month
For OQCh wmt .l‘..."l...'.....llli...ll‘.‘. : 31.”

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

.. The above rate includes use of water for fire protection and for no
other purpese. Quantities of water dolivered through fire hydrants for any
other purpose will bo ostimated or measured and charges will be made at the
monthly quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Motered Sexvice.

2. Fire hydrents will be installed and maintainod at the cost of the
fire protection agency.

3. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as a result of 1ts normal operation of the system.




